to behave ideally and, therefore, Henry’s coefficient is used
to describe the partitioning between air and the micropocket.
In reality, there may be some deviation from ideality as the
concentration of solutes in the micropocket is likely to be
too large to be considered as an ideal dilute solution. The
non-ideality should be accounted for in terms of the activity
coefficient, γ . At equilibrium, the relationship between a so-
lute B and the solvent can be expressed as follows (Sander,
1999):

www.atmos-chem-phys.net/18/1507/2018/ Atmos. Chem. Phys., 18, 1507–1534, 2018

1524 H. G. Chan et al.: Air–snow modelling

Table 4. Sensitivity test for Model 1 and 2 based on the coefficient of variation of RMSE, Cv(RMSE); the metric was used to measure a
goodness of fit. Note that column one is not fitted to the observation and the values are only varying to show the sensitivity of the models
against inputs and parameterisation.

Parameter Model 1 Model 2

Dome C Halley Dome C Halley

W
ho

le
ye

ar

W
in

te
r–

sp
ri

ng

Su
m

m
er

W
ho

le
ye

ar

W
in

te
r

Sp
ri

ng
–s

um
m

er

W
ho

le
ye

ar

W
in

te
r–

sp
ri

ng

Su
m

m
er

W
ho

le
ye

ar

W
in

te
r

Sp
ri

ng
–s

um
m

er

Control 1.34 0.73 1.11 89.28 27.78 87.15 0.84 0.73 0.67 0.84 1.08 0.65

[HNO3] −20 % 0.98 0.60 0.81 71.19 22.12 69.5 0.80 0.62 0.64 0.77 1.10 0.56
+20 % 1.73 0.90 1.45 107.36 33.43 104.80 0.95 0.88 0.76 0.92 1.07 0.75

SSA −10 % 1.06 0.63 0.88 79.35 24.79 77.46 0.83 0.67 0.67 0.84 1.10 0.65
+10 % 1.63 0.84 1.36 99.22 30.75 96.86 0.84 0.78 0.67 0.83 1.07 0.65

α −10 % 1.34 0.73 1.11 79.35 24.78 77.46 0.83 0.73 0.67 0.83 1.08 0.65
+10 % 1.34 0.73 1.11 79.35 24.80 77.46 0.83 0.73 0.67 0.83 1.08 0.65

Nmax −10 % 1.32 0.67 1.10 89.27 27.77 87.15 0.83 0.69 0.67 0.84 1.09 0.65
+10 % 1.36 0.80 1.13 89.29 27.78 87.15 0.84 0.77 0.67 0.84 1.07 0.65

To (Model 1) or −2 K 3.53 0.91 3.00 90.45 42.54 87.31 0.95 0.92 0.75 0.85 1.12 0.65
Te (Model 2) +2 K 0.50 0.64 0.36 67.49 25.33 65.62 0.73 0.65 0.58 0.86 1.07 0.65

+4 K 0.61 0.65 0.47 50.76 23.86 49.00 0.72 0.65 0.57 0.88 1.06 0.67

pH −0.4 1.34 0.73 1.11 89.28 27.78 87.15 – – – – – –
+0.4 1.34 0.73 1.11 89.28 27.78 87.15 – – - – – –
+0.8 1.34 0.73 1.11 89.28 27.78 87.15 – – – – – –

[NO−3 ] −20 % 1.85 0.98 1.54 111.87 34.84 109.2 0.99 0.96 0.79 1.09 1.08 0.93
+20 % 1.04 0.61 0.86 74.22 23.07 72.45 0.80 0.64 0.64 0.74 1.10 0.51

KB =
γBxB

PB
, (21)

where PB is the vapour pressure of B, γB is the activity co-
efficient of B and xB is the mole fraction of B. The value of
the activity coefficient approaches unity as the mole fraction
of B approaches zero (γB→ 1 as xB→ 0) and, under such
ideal-dilute condition, the equilibrium constant, KB , is de-
fined as Henry’s law coefficient. Values of the activity coeffi-
cient can be found experimentally. The available parameteri-
sation of the activity coefficient of HNO3(aq), H+ and NO−3
is only accurate for a concentration up to 28 m (Jacobson ,
2005). When the molarity is higher than∼ 4–5 m, depending